

No. 18-12728

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Eloy Rojas Mamani, Etelvina Ramos Mamani, Sonia Espejo Villalobos, Juan
Patricio Quispe Mamani, Teófilo Baltazar Cerro, Juana Valencia de Carvajal,
Hermógenes Bernabé Callizaya, Gonzalo Mamani Aguilar, Felicidad Rosa Huanca
Quispe, Hernán Apaza Cutipa,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Gonzalo Daniel Sánchez de Lozada Sánchez Bustamante,
José Carlos Sánchez Berzaín,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida
Case Nos. 1:08-cv-21063-JIC and 1:07-cv-22459-JIC

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Judith Brown Chomsky
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
Post Office Box 29726
Elkins Park, PA 19027
(215) 782-8367

Beth Stephens
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway
Seventh Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6431

James E. Tysse
Steven H. Schulman
Lide E. Paterno
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD
LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
jtysse@akingump.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

Paul Hoffman
SCHONBRUN, SEPLow,
HARRIS & HOFFMAN, LLP
200 Pier Avenue #226
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
(310) 396-0731

Susan H. Farbstein
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, 3rd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-9362

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants (continued)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE JURY’S TVPA VERDICT MUST BE REINSTATED	3
A. Defendants Ignore Plaintiffs’ Evidence And Offer A Competing Narrative The Jury Rejected.....	3
1. <i>Defendants ignore extensive evidence that Bolivian soldiers killed decedents.</i>	3
2. <i>Defendants ignore extensive evidence that the killings were deliberated.</i>	5
3. <i>This Court should disregard Defendants’ contested evidence and theories.</i>	7
B. Defendants, Like The District Court, Invert The Proper Legal Standard And Adopt A Novel Legal Test.....	11
C. To The Extent Such Evidence Was Required, The Jury Heard Ample Evidence Of A Preconceived Plan.....	17
1. <i>Plaintiffs introduced ample evidence of a plan as to each Defendant.</i>	18
2. <i>The district court erred in failing to distinguish between liability for each Defendant.</i>	21
D. The Jury Properly Found Defendants Liable Under The Command-Responsibility Doctrine	21
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO THEIR WRONGFUL-DEATH CLAIMS.....	26
A. The Misleading And Prejudicial Wrongful-Death Instructions Require A New Trial	26
B. The Admission Of The State Department Cables Requires A New Trial.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Advanced Bodycare Sols., LLC v. Thione Int’l, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Alexander v. CareSource</i> , 576 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	14, 25
<i>Burchfield v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Connelly v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009).....	27
<i>Doe v. Drummond, Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	14, 23, 25
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	13
<i>Fritz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Hays v. State of Ala.</i> , 85 F.3d 1492 (11th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Jaramillo v. Naranjo</i> , No. 10-21951-CIV, 2014 WL 4898210 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014)	12

Mamani v. Berzain,
654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)15, 16, 17
825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016)16

Montgomery v. Noga,
168 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1999)11, 18

Price v. Lockheed Space Operations Co.,
856 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1988)20

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....7, 8, 9, 20

Sykes v. United States,
373 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1966)19

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Kirby Inland Marine,
296 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2002)29

United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer,
556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)28

Warmbier v. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea,
No. 18-977, 2018 WL 6735801 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2018)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

HOMICIDE: PRESUMPTION OF DELIBERATION OR PREMEDITATION FROM
THE CIRCUMSTANCES ATTENDING THE KILLING, 96 A.L.R.2d 1435,
§ 1(a)13

40 AM. JUR. 2D HOMICIDE § 4314
